In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SIMON; JEAN D. HEFLICH; EVELYN SMITH; GARY BERK, On their own behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situtated, Petitioners,

v.

CONTINENTAL AIRLINES, INC., Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Jeffrey Saks
Counsel of Record
Jones Day
North Point
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 586-3939
Facsimile: (216) 579-0212
jsaks@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondent

April 19, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Parties to the Proceeding and Corporate Disclosure Statementi
Table of Authorities iii
Introduction
Statement of the Case
Reasons for Denying the Writ 8
A. This Case Presents a Straightforward Claim for Breach of Contract That Was Correctly Decided by the District Court Based Upon Uncontroverted Evidence
B. Petitioners Misrepresent the Caselaw in A Failed Attempt to Generate A Circuit Split For This Court to Resolve
Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aerel, SRL v. PCC Airfoils, LLC, 371 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Ohio 2005) 9
American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens, 513 U.S. 219 (1995)
Benway v. American Airlines, Inc., No. 95-01379-L (Tex. Dist. Ct., June 16, 1995) 10
Ginsberg v. Northwest Inc., 653 F.3d. 1033 (9th Cir. 2011) 12, 13
Grossman v. USAir, Inc., No. 0109, 1997 WL 1433744 (Pa. Com. Pl. Apr. 16, 1997)
Monzingo v. Alaska Air Group, Inc., 112 P.3d 655 (Alaska 2005) 10
Sekerak v. National City Bank, 342 F. Supp. 2d 701 (N.D. Ohio 2004) 9
Spiegel v. Continental Airlines, No. 2005-645 W C, 2006 WL 1222363 (N.Y. Sup. App. Term May 1, 2006) 10
RULE
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)
